the amount that would have been recognized had an actuarial valuation been obtained as at and for
the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Retirement expense presented as part of “Salaries and employee benefits” line item under
“Operating expenses” account in the consolidated statements of income is as follows:

 2022 2021

Current service cost P=986,531 P=955,636
Interest cost 344,093 183,819

 P=1,330,624 P=1,139,455

Movements in the retirement liability are as follows:

 2022 2021

Balance at beginning of year P=5,002,340 P=3,862,885
Current service cost 986,531 955,636
Interest cost 344,093 183,819
Balance at end of year P=6,332,964 P=5,002,340

The   cumulative   remeasurement   losses   recognized   in   OCI   amounted   to   P=1.8   million   as   at
December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The assumptions used by the Group in determining retirement expense are discount rates of 6.84%
to 7.06% and salary increase rate of 3.0% to 5% for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The sensitivity analysis based on reasonably possible changes in the assumptions as at December
31, 2022 is as follows:

Change in
Assumption

Effects on
retirement liability

2022 2021

Discount rate +1% (P=237,001) (P=31,326)
 -1% (95,686) 31,326

Salary increase rate +1% 19,068 (8,198)
 -1% (297,710) 8,198

14. Lease Commitments

Long-term Leases
The Group leases office spaces and roof decks from various entities with terms ranging from two to
five years. These are renewable upon mutual agreement of the parties and do not contain any
purchase options.

The Group recognized ROU assets and lease liabilities for its lease agreements on office spaces and
roof decks.

Movements in ROU assets as at December 31 are as follows:

Each sensitivity analysis on the significant actuarial assumptions was prepared by remeasuring the
retirement liability at the reporting date after adjusting one of the current assumptions according to